

FILED  
JUL -7 2008  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT U.S.

No. 07-1523

---

IN THE  
*SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES*

---

DERRICK TODD LEE,  
*Petitioner,*

versus

LOUISIANA  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari

To the Louisiana Supreme Court

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE LOUISIANA  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

TIMOTHY ALLISON MECHE  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEPHEN SINGER  
JULIE HAYES KILBORN  
700 Camp Street  
New Orleans, LA 70113  
(504) 528-9500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Louisiana’s majority verdict system was introduced in 1898 by a Constitution explicitly designed to disenfranchise the African-American population and enshrine white power.....	3
II. The combination of majority verdicts and the discriminatory use of peremptory challenges exponentially increases the negative effect of each on meaningful African-American participation in jury decision making. ....	9
III. Majority verdicts undermine full community participation in criminal justice decisions and the legitimacy of verdicts in the state with the highest rate of incarceration in the country and massive over representation of African Americans in the state’s prison population.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	7, 9
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	15
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	5, 8
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	7
<i>State v. Ardoin</i> , 51 La. Ann. 169 (La. 1899).....	5
<i>State v. Cheatteam</i> , 2008 La. App. LEXIS 816 (La. App. 5 Cir. May 27, 2008).....	10
<i>State v. Collier</i> , 553 So. 2d 815 (La. 1989).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 626 So. 2d 800 (La.App. 2 Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 904 So. 2d 82 (La.App. 5 Cir. May 31, 2005) writ denied 927 So. 2d 282, 2006 La. LEXIS 1451 (La., Apr. 28, 2006).....	14
<i>State v. Lacombe</i> , 12 La. Ann. 195 (La. 1857).....	4

### Constitutional Provisions

La. Const. of 1812, art. 14, § 11.....	3
La. Const. of 1852.....	3
La. Const. of 1868, art. 6.....	4
La. Const. of 1898.....	1, 4, 5
La. Const. of 1945.....	3
La. Const. of 1974, art. 1, § 16.....	7

### Statutes

Military Reconstruction Act of 1867.....	4
Act of 1805, s. 33.....	3

### Other Authorities

Appendix 5. <i>Prison Inmates at Midyear 2007</i> , Department of Justice (June 2008).....	13
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<i>Blackstrikes, A Study of the Racially Disparate Use of Peremptory Challenges By the Jefferson Parish District Attorney's Office</i> .....	11
<i>Demographic Profiles of the Adult Correctional Population and Demographic Profiles of LIFERS Adult Correctional Population, Louisiana Department of Public Safety and Corrections (March 31, 2008)</i> .....	14
Judith Schafer, <i>The Long Arm of the Law: Slave Criminals and the Supreme Court in Antebellum Louisiana</i> , 60 Tul. L. Rev. 1247 (1986).....	3
<i>Louisiana QuickFacts</i> , U.S. Census Bureau.....	14
<i>Official Journal of the Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Louisiana</i> (1898).....	6
Profile of General Demographic Characteristics 2000, U. S. Census Bureau.....	12
P. Devlin, Trial by Jury 164 (1956).....	15
<i>Record of the Louisiana Constitutional Convention of 1973: Convention Transcripts, Louisiana Constitutional Convention Records Commission, vol. 7</i> , 1184.....	7, 8
W. Billings & E. Haas, <i>In Search of Fundamental Law: Louisiana's Constitutions, 1812-1874</i> , The Center for Louisiana Studies (1993).....	4, 5, 7
